

Mark Squillace, WSB No. 5-2602
University of Colorado Law School
441 Wolf Law Building
Boulder, CO 80309-0401
Phone: (303) 492-1287
E: mark.squillace@colorado.edu

Bethany A. Davis Noll, *pro hac vice* pending
Denise Grab, *pro hac vice* pending (admitted in California)
Richard L. Revesz, *pro hac vice* pending
Jason Schwartz, *pro hac vice* pending (admitted in Virginia)
Institute for Policy Integrity
Wilf Hall, 139 MacDougal Street, 3rd Floor
New York, NY 10012
T: (212) 992-8932
E: richard.revesz@nyu.edu

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF WYOMING**

STATE OF WYOMING, et al.,

Petitioners,

vs.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE
INTERIOR, et al.,

Respondents.

Civil Case No. 2:16-cv-00285-SWS
[Lead]
Consolidated with:
Case No. 2:16-cv-00280-SWS

**BRIEF OF THE INSTITUTE FOR POLICY INTEGRITY AT
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS-INTERVENORS AND DISMISSAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. BLM RATIONALLY CONSIDERED THE IMPACT THAT THE WASTE PREVENTION RULE WILL HAVE ON AIR EMISSIONS 3

 A. The Rule’s Health and Environmental Benefits Are Direct Benefits That BLM Was Authorized to Consider 4

 B. Even if the Rule’s Health and Environmental Benefits Are Considered “Ancillary,” It Was Reasonable for BLM to Consider Them..... 7

II. BLM REASONABLY APPLIED THE INTERAGENCY WORKING GROUP’S SOCIAL COST OF METHANE VALUES TO EVALUATE THE RULE’S CLIMATE BENEFITS 9

 A. The Social Cost of Methane Is Well-Grouped in the Best Available Peer-Reviewed Science and Economics..... 10

 B. BLM’s Consideration of Global Damages in the Social Cost of Methane Is Reasonable under Statutory Authority and Consistent with Best Economic Practices 15

CONCLUSION..... 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)(7)..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
<i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 956 F.2d 321 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	8
<i>Corrosion Proof Fittings v. EPA</i> , 947 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1991)	8
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)	8, 13
<i>High Country Conservation Advocates v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 2 F. Supp. 3d 1174 (D. Colo. 2014).....	14
<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	15
<i>Montana Envtl. Info. Ctr. v. U.S. Office of Surface Mining</i> , No. 15-106, 2017 WL 3480262 (D. Mont. Aug. 14, 2017).....	14
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA</i> , 682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>U.S. Telecom Ass’n v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n</i> , 290 F.3d 415 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Zero Zone, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 832 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2016)	6, 12, 18-20
 Statutes	
30 U.S.C. § 187.....	6
30 U.S.C. § 225.....	6
42 U.S.C. § 6295(o)(2)(B)(i)(VI)	6, 18
43 C.F.R. § 3162.5-1(a)	7
43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(8).....	6, 18
43 U.S.C. § 1702(c)	6, 18
43 U.S.C. § 1732(a).....	6

Statutes (cont.)	Pages
43 U.S.C. § 1732(b).....	6
 Other Authorities	
Anthony E. Boardman et. al., <i>Cost-Benefit Analysis: Concepts and Practice</i> (2d. ed. 2001).....	5
Br. for Institute for Policy Integrity as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>California v. BLM</i> , No. 17-03804, 2017 WL 4416409 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 4, 2017).....	2
Br. for Institute for Policy Integrity as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	1
Br. for the Institute for Policy Integrity as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Wildearth Guardians v. BLM</i> , 870 F.3d 1222 (10th Cir. Sept. 15, 2017)	1
Br. for the Institute for Policy Integrity as <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , <i>Zero Zone, Inc. v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 832 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2016)	1
Br. in Supp. of Western Energy Alliance and Independent Petroleum Assoc. of America’s Pet. for Rev. of Final Agency	4, 13, 15, 19
Br. in Support of Wyoming and Montana’s Pet. for Review of Final Agency Action.....	4
Bureau of Land Management, <i>2013 NPR-A Oil & Gas Current Lease Report</i> (2013), <i>available at</i> https://www.blm.gov/sites/blm.gov/files/uploads/Oil_Gas_Alaska_2013_NPR-A_Oil_%26_Gas_Leases_Rpt_07-15-2013.pdf	20
State Respondents’ Opp. to Pets.’ Brs.	6
Decl. of Michael Hanemann ¶ 17, ECF No. 69-1	12
Denise Grab, <i>Trump’s Alternative Economics of Climate Change</i> , <i>The Regulatory Review</i> (Apr. 24, 2017), <i>available at</i> https://www.theregreview.org/2017/04/24/grab-trumps-alternative-economics-climate-change/	13

Other Authorities (cont.)	Pages
Dep't of Energy, Pipeline and Hazardous Materials Safety Administration, <i>Regulatory Impact Analysis: Underground Natural Gas Storage Interim Final Rule</i> (2016), available at https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=PHMSA-2016-0016-0005	13
Exec. Order No. 12,866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Sept. 30, 1993)	7
Exec. Order No. 13,783 § 5(b), 82 Fed. Reg. 16,093 (Mar. 28, 2017)	13-14
Garrett Hardin, <i>The Tragedy of the Commons</i> , 162 Science 1243 (1968)	16
Gov't Accountability Office, <i>Regulatory Impact Analysis: Development of Social Cost of Carbon Estimates</i> (2014) available at http://www.gao.gov/assets/670/665016.pdf	11
Morningstar, ConocoPhillips Major Shareholders (last visited Dec. 12, 2017), available at http://investors.morningstar.com/ownership/shareholders-major.html?t=COP&region=usa&culture=en-US&ownerCountry=USA	20
Interagency Working Group on Social Cost of Carbon, <i>Technical Support Document: Social Cost of Carbon for Regulatory Impact Analysis Under Executive Order 12866</i> (2010), available at https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/omb/inforeg/for-agencies/Social-Cost-of-Carbon-for-RIA.pdf	10, 11, 18
Interagency Working Group on Social Cost of Greenhouse Gases, <i>Addendum to Technical Support Document on Social Cost of Carbon for Regulatory Impact Analysis Under Executive Order 12866</i> (2016)	9-11, 16, 17
Interagency Working Group on Social Cost of Greenhouse Gases, <i>Technical Support Document: Technical Update of the Social Cost of Carbon for Regulatory Impact Analysis under Executive Order 12866</i> (Aug. 2016), available at https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/sites/default/files/omb/inforeg/scc_tsd_final_clean_8_26_16.pdf	11
Joint Opening Br. of the States of North Dakota and Texas	10, 13, 15
Matthew J. Kotchen, <i>Which Social Cost of Carbon? A Theoretical Perspective</i> (Nat'l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 22246, 2016)	17
Michael Greenstone et al., <i>Developing a Social Cost of Carbon for U.S. Regulatory Analysis: A Methodology and Interpretation</i> , 7 Rev. Envtl. Econ. & Pol'y 23 (2013)	12

Other Authorities (cont.)	Pages
Nat'l Acad. Sci., Engineering & Med., <i>Valuing Climate Damages: Updating Estimation of the Social Cost of Carbon Dioxide</i> 3 (2017), https://www.nap.edu/read/24651/chapter/1	12
Nat'l Acad. Sci., Engineering & Med., <i>Assessment of Approaches to Updating the Social Cost of Carbon: Phase 1 Report on a Near-Term Update</i> 1 (2016), https://www.nap.edu/read/21898/chapter/1	12
Office of Mgmt. & Budget, Exec. Office of the President, <i>Circular A-4, Regulatory Analysis</i> (2003) available at https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/whitehouse.gov/files/omb/circulars/A4/a-4.pdf	passim
Office of Mgmt. & Budget, Memorandum: Implementing Executive Order 13,771, Titled "Reducing Regulation and Controlling Regulatory Costs" (Apr. 5, 2017) available at https://www.whitehouse.gov/sites/whitehouse.gov/files/omb/memoranda/2017/M-17-21-OMB.pdf	4, 7
Peter Howard & Jason Schwartz, <i>Think Global: International Reciprocity as Justification for a Global Social Cost of Carbon</i> , 42 <i>Columbia J. Env'tl. L.</i> 203 (2017)	12, 17
Policy Integrity, <i>Comments on Proposed Rule for Waste Prevention, Production Subject to Royalties, and Resource Conservation</i> , 81 <i>Fed. Reg.</i> 6616 (proposed Feb. 8, 2016) (Apr. 21, 2016).....	1
Policy Integrity et al., <i>Joint Comments on Use of Social Cost of Methane in Bureau of Land Management Waste Prevention, Production Subject to Royalties, and Resource Conservation Proposed Rule Proposed Rule, Regulatory Impact Analysis, and Environmental Assessment on the Delay and Suspension of Certain Requirements for Waster Prevention and Resource Conservation</i> (Apr. 22, 2016)	2, 16-17
Richard L. Revesz et al., <i>Best Cost Estimate of Greenhouse Gases</i> , 357 <i>Science</i> 655 (2017).....	12
Richard L. Revesz et al., <i>Global Warming: Improve Economic Models of Climate Change</i> , 508 <i>Nature</i> 173 (2014)	12
Robert Axelrod, <i>The Evolution of Cooperation</i> (1st ed. 1984).....	16
U.S. Energy Info. Admin., <i>U.S. Natural Gas Exports and Re-Exports by Country</i> (Nov. 30, 2017), https://www.eia.gov/dnav/ng/ng_move_expc_s1_a.htm	20

Regulations and Supporting Documents	Pages
BLM, Waste Prevention, Production Subject to Royalties, and Resource Conservation, 81 Fed. Reg. 83,008 (Nov. 18, 2016).....	passim
Dep’t of Energy, Energy Conservation Standards for Walk-In Cooler and Freezer Refrigeration Systems, 82 Fed. Reg. 31,808, 31,857 (July 10, 2017)	13
Dep’t of Energy, Energy Conservation Standards for Commercial Refrigeration Equipment, 79 Fed. Reg. 17,726 (Mar. 28, 2014).....	18-19
Dep’t of Energy, Energy Conservation Program: Energy Conservation Standards for Walk-In Cooler and Freezer Refrigeration Systems, 82 Fed. Reg. 31,80 (July 10, 2017)	14
Dep’t of Interior, Mining Claims under the General Mining Laws; Surface Management, 65 Fed. Reg. 69,998 (Nov. 21, 2000).....	7
Dep’t of Interior, Oil Shale Management—General, 73 Fed. Reg. 69,414 (Nov. 18, 2008).....	7
Dep’t of Interior, Surface Management of Public Lands Under U.S. Mining Laws, 45 Fed. Reg. 78902 (Nov. 26, 1980).....	7
EPA, Clean Air Interstate Rule, 70 Fed. Reg. 25,162 (May 12, 2005).	4
EPA, Oil and Natural Gas Sector: Emission Standards for New and Modified Sources, 80 Fed. Reg. 56,593 (Sept. 18, 2015)	13
EPA, Standards of Performance for Municipal Solid Waste Landfills, 80 Fed. Reg. 52,162 (Aug. 27, 2015)	13
Forest Service, Roadless Area Conservation, 81 Fed. Reg. 91,811 (Dec. 19, 2016)	13
Regulatory Impact Analysis for Revisions to 43 C.F.R. § 3100 and 43 C.F.R. § 3600	passim
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration, <i>Phase 2 Fuel Efficiency Standards for Medium- and Heavy-Duty Engines and Vehicles Final EIS</i> (2016), available at https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=NHTSA-2014-0074-0054	13
U.S. Dep’t of the Interior, Bureau of Ocean Energy Mgmt., <i>Draft Envtl. Impact Statement: Liberty Development Project</i> (Aug. 2017), available at https://cdxnodengn.epa.gov/cdx-enepa-II/public/action/eis/details?eisId=236901	14
